Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



ANNOUNCEMENT

This announcement is made pursuant to Rules 13.51B(2) and 13.51(2)(m)(ii) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**").

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of S E A Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") was notified by Mr. Walujo Santoso, Wally ("**Mr. Santoso**"), an independent non-executive director of the Company, that on 26 September 2013, he was fined an amount of HK\$10,000 and ordered to pay investigation costs of HK\$24,834 to the Securities and Futures Commission by the Eastern Magistrates' Courts in respect of his failure to peform a duty of disclosure to notify the Stock Exchange and the Company of the cessation of his interest in 656,928 shares of the Company on 15 July 2011 within the period specified in section 348(1)(a) of the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Mr. Santoso has confirmed to the Board that the late filing was solely caused by his inadvertent oversight and he had no intention to withhold any information from the shareholders of the Company and the public. Based on the above, the Company considers that the ruling will not affect Mr. Santoso's competence in continuing to discharge his duties as an independent non-executive director of the Company.

By Order of the Board S E A Holdings Limited Chan Yuk Ying Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 26 September 2013

At the date of this announcement, the Board comprises the following members:

Executive Directors:	Messrs. Lu Wing Chi (<i>Chairman and Managing Director</i>), Lu Wing Yuk, Andrew, Lincoln Lu and Lambert Lu
Non-executive Director:	Mr. Lam Sing Tai
Independent Non-executive Directors:	Messrs. Walujo Santoso, Wally, Leung Hok Lim and Chung Pui Lam